

# Rejecting Alternative Dispute Resolution (ADR) in Sexual Violence Crime Cases

*by Ika Saimima*

---

**Submission date:** 03-Mar-2023 02:26AM (UTC-0800)

**Submission ID:** 2027868943

**File name:** 178-Article\_Text-823-1-10-20230301.pdf (192.42K)

**Word count:** 4696

**Character count:** 25331



## Rejecting Alternative Dispute Resolution (ADR) in Sexual Violence Crime Cases

<sup>16</sup>  
Wisnu Wardana Kusuma<sup>1\*</sup>, Rika Sandria Putri<sup>2</sup>, Afnan Rifai Sulisty<sup>3</sup>, Ika Dewi Sartika Saimima<sup>4</sup>

<sup>1</sup>Fakultas Hukum Universitas Bhayangkara Jakarta Raya, Bekasi Utara, Indonesia, email: [wisnuwardanakusuma85@gmail.com](mailto:wisnuwardanakusuma85@gmail.com)

<sup>2</sup>Fakultas Hukum Universitas Bhayangkara Jakarta Raya, Bekasi Utara, Indonesia, email: [rikasandria13@gmail.com](mailto:rikasandria13@gmail.com)

<sup>3</sup>Fakultas Hukum Universitas Bhayangkara Jakarta Raya, Bekasi Utara, Indonesia, email: [afnansulistyo5@gmail.com](mailto:afnansulistyo5@gmail.com)

<sup>4</sup>Fakultas Hukum Universitas Bhayangkara Jakarta Raya, Bekasi Utara, Indonesia, email: [ika.saimima@ubharajaya.ac.id](mailto:ika.saimima@ubharajaya.ac.id)

\*Corresponding author: Wisnu Wardana Kusuma<sup>1</sup>

<sup>2</sup>  
**Abstract:** The crime of sexual violence in Indonesia is in an emergency phase. The massive number of reports of cases of sexual violence has created its own paranoia for the community, especially in terms of the process of handling cases of sexual violence in Indonesia. This study aims to analyze cases and phenomena of sexual violence in Indonesia and to carry out a normative approach as a study of handling cases of sexual violence. The research method used is normative legal research and the method of analyzing literature and case studies of sexual violence in Indonesia. The results of this study indicate that cases of sexual violence have evolved along with the times. The emergence of gender-based cyber sexual violence (KSBG), abortion cases, and efforts to handle cases using the Alternative Dispute Resolution (ADR) system are injustices to victims. Settlement of cases of sexual violence must be in accordance with Law Number 12 of 2022 concerning Crimes of Sexual Violence, namely the implementation of a legal judicial process.

**Keywords:** Sexual Violence, Normative Law, Gender-Based Cyber Sexual Violence, ADR, Abortion.

## INTRODUCTION

6 Sexual violence is a highlight of law enforcement in Indonesia. The massive phenomenon of sexual violence against women that occurs in Indonesia is a result of a lack of law enforcement, which has led to poor prevention and handling of cases of sexual harassment there.

According to Komnas Perempuan's data release, from January to November 2022, there have been 3,014 cases of sexual violence against women (Komnas Perempuan, 2023). This figure has decreased from the previous year, which amounted to 3,838 complaint cases. However, even though case reports have decreased, the forms of sexual violence have changed, namely with cases of information technology-based sexual violence. Cases of sexual violence through social media or cyberspace continue to increase every year. Based on data from the Komisi Nasional Anti Kekerasan Terhadap Perempuan (2022), it shows an increase in the number of KSBG by 83% in 2021 compared to 2020.

The phenomenon of sexual violence, which is increasingly massive and evolves over time, especially in the digital era, has made women lose their right to express themselves. The phenomenon of revenge porn is a form of gender-based sexual violence (KSBG) against women that began to appear along with the use of social media in Indonesia. Revenge Porn is a type of extortion carried out by parties who have private data containing sexual content, both recorded with and without consent, in order to achieve specific goals (Sugiyanto, 2021).

Actors who take advantage of the use of technology or internet media as a means of extortion will extort by threatening to spread personal data that contains the victim's sexual content into the public domain, such as on social media. Victims of KSBG tend to be women, especially in an area that still prioritizes the concept of patriarchy (Sugiyanto, 2021). Women often become victims of revenge porn or other types of KSBG because women's bodies are still seen as mere objects of sexuality and not as objects that need to be appreciated (Davis Kempton, 2020).

An example of a revenge pornography case is the one that befell celebrities with the initials GA and MY who legally violated laws related to pornography (Goenawan, 2021). The case involving a police officer with the initials "RB," which resulted in the death of a student named "NW," who was previously a couple (Dzulfarah, 2022). In this case, the Surabaya District Court handed down a criminal sentence against the perpetrator for his actions leading to the occurrence of an abortion (Amirullah & Zaki, 2022). The victim AAL's case is one of the sextortion cases in which the perpetrator used his proximity to the victim to blackmail him (Merdeka.com, 2022). The victim EL was involved in a case of sexual assault and assault that was halted due to a mediation process. However, in the end, there was no information regarding the criminal process or the mediation process related to the settlement of the case.

Table 1. Table of Sexual Violence Cases

No	Case	Victim	Explanation
1	Revenge Porn and the Spread of Pornography	GA and MY	Victims of GA and MY are both victims and suspects in cases. The case ended in ADR between the reporter and the victim because the suspect in the story had been arrested. The suspect in the distribution of crimes related to the Pornography Law
2	Abortion	NW	NW was a victim of forced abortion, which occurred two times by the suspect RB. Defendant RB ended up in criminal proceedings.

---

3	Sextortion	AAL	The victim of AAL experienced extortion on the pretext of closeness to a partner. The accused ended up with a criminal case.
4	Abortion, abuse, and sextortion	EL	The victim experienced sexual violence and abuse, which led to an abortion. The process was carried out with ADR, but violence reoccurred. The case does not end with any information.

---

Source: Research 2023

In general, victims of sexual harassment will experience social pressure, which then changes their psychology so that they lose their ability to think logically, which will change their attitudes and daily behaviors (Anindya et al., 2020). The extreme impact of the disturbance that occurs in victims of sexual violence is self-harm behavior or self-harm that leads to suicide. This phenomenon also leads to cases of abortions carried out either by both parties or under coercion from one of the parties.

In the course of handling cases of sexual violence against women, the world is familiar with the Restorative Justice or Alternative Dispute Resolution (ADR), which in the end was unable to fulfill the rights of victims of sexual violence (Ramteke, 2020). The case that occurred in Brebes, where a 15-year-old girl experienced sexual violence, caused the pregnant victim to experience public criticism because it would be resolved through mediation (Rasyid, 2023). This is one of the many cases that came to light due to the simplification of the handling of cases of sexual violence. Cases of sexual violence that ended with the ADR method were generally caused by the fact that both parties' families felt embarrassed if there was an expansion of information due to errors made by both men and women, so that the best decision was not based on psychological and social grounds but based on the norms prevailing in society. (Paradias & Soponyono, 2022).

Cases of sexual violence that have occurred, especially against women in Indonesia, that have not been uncovered or that have been uncovered but are then resolved through the ADR method are based on non-constructive thinking, namely, victims feeling oppressed by public sentiment over the consequences that they cannot fully control (Brajaningrum, 2023). Based on data from Komnas Perempuan, in 2021, it shows that 85% of cases do not yet have information at the settlement stage, so massive support and encouragement are needed to encourage victims to report cases of sexual violence against women. Law of the Republic of Indonesia Number 12 of 2022, Article 23, is the legal basis for the implementation of serious law enforcement against cases of sexual violence, so the handling of such cases must be carried out through a legitimate court.

Research conducted by Aryana (2022) shows that in cases of sexual violence such as abortion and violations of personal data, personal relationships outside of official ties such as those between boyfriends or lovers are very common. Paradias & Soponyono (2022) concluded that fulfilling the rights of victims of sexual violence is a right that must be fulfilled in addition to the provision of punishment for the perpetrators of crimes. Bates (2017) provides testimonies and research related to the impact of forcing the dissemination of personal data and solving problems in ADR, which concludes that there is damage to mental health and that it continues to cause traumatic effects even though it has been resolved in a peaceful manner. Based on the background above, researchers will conduct research related to sexual violence against women through cases that occurred in Indonesia, based on the perspective of applicable law. Case studies of sexual violence that results in abortions, dissemination of personal data, and settlement through the ADR system are the focus of this research, which has not been available in previous studies.



## LITERATURE REVIEW

Sexual violence is defined as any sexual act, any attempt to perform a sexual act, any comment or suggestion of sexual behavior that is not intentional or otherwise, and an act of coercion to have sexual intercourse with someone (Syauket et al., 2022). Gender-based cyber violence is a new type of sexual violence that has emerged in the modern world.

Gender-based cyber violence (KSBG) against women is an act of violence against women and girls that uses information and communication technology (ICT) in part or entirely. KSBG is a form of control used in personal relationships to dictate what the victim should and should not do based on the wishes of the perpetrator, and if this is not done, the perpetrator threatens, intimidates, and embarrasses the victim (Komisi Nasional Anti Kekerasan Terhadap Perempuan, 2022).

Alternative Dispute Resolution (ADR) is a formula that gives the public options for resolving disputes without going to court. As society evolves, ideas emerge for incorporating the APS component into the law on arbitration (Ramteke, 2020). This idea arose in order to provide a clear legal umbrella and to allow for rapid development of dispute resolution outside of the court.

## RESEARCH METHODS

This research uses normative or doctrinal legal research. Research using normative legal types is legal research that considers law as a building block of the legal system, which concerns principles, norms, rules, and legal regulations, court decisions, agreements, and doctrines (Efendi & Ibrahim, 2018). The research method used is a statutory (legal) approach, which involves reviewing all laws and regulations relating to sexual violence, reviewing previous literature, and conducting case studies related to cases of sexual violence that occurred against women.

The law used in this study is the Law of the Republic of Indonesia No. 12 of 2022 on Crimes of Sexual Violence, as well as other laws and regulations that lead to sexual violence. The use of previous research as a source for case analysis is one of the methods in this study.

## RESULT AND DISCUSSION

Sexual violence that is currently experiencing a shift from conventional violence to Gender-Based Cyber Violence (KSBG) against women is an act of violence against both women and girls that is carried out in whole or in part by using information technology and online media. KSBG is a tool that can provide penetration and control in relations between people (within certain ties) in order to control the victim in order to benefit the perpetrator and harm the victim and if this is not fulfilled the perpetrator threatens, intimidates and embarrasses the victim (Komisi Nasional Anti Kekerasan Terhadap Perempuan, 2022).

Based on Komnas Perempuan's records, it was recorded that in 2021 13 types of KSBG occurred in women which were divided as follows: Cyber Grooming, Cyber Harassment, Cyber Hacking, Cyber Recruitment, Cyber Surveillance, Illegal Content, Malicious Distribution, Morphing, Online Defamation, Revenge Porn, Sexting, Sextortion, and Voyeurism. Of the 13 types of KSBG cases, Cyber Harassment and Sextortion cases were the majority cases. Cyber Harassment can be interpreted as an activity or behavior using communication technology (social media or other internet media) to contact, disturb or embarrass victims (Komisi Nasional Anti Kekerasan Terhadap Perempuan, 2022).

Cyber Harassment has a lot to do with latent sexual desire but is within limits that a person cannot control so that emotions and sexual dependence on someone arise (Stevens et al., 2021).

Steven (2021) explains that Cyber Harassment causes victims to have a traumatic effect and lose trust in someone. Sextortion can be interpreted as a crime in the form of extortion using the threat of misusing the victim's sexual content with the aim of taking advantage of the victim's weaknesses such as financial (money) or forced sexual relations (Komisi Nasional Anti Kekerasan Terhadap Perempuan, 2022). Sexual crimes with the type of sextortion can occur at any age and group. Syauket et al. (2022) explains that sexual crimes with the type of sextortion can occur anywhere, even in educational settings. The education environment is currently in the public spotlight, especially because of the case that happened to the victim who was a student and the suspect was a teacher/teacher. This happens because of the advantage of domination where the teacher has full power over the grades of his students.

Research conducted by Aryana (2022) shows that there is stigma and a patriarchal culture that causes in many cases of cyber-based sexual violence it is difficult to report cases to the authorities for fear of the subjectivity of law enforcers who corner the victim. Historically, the KSBG case has always been related to the blackmail aspect besides its function as a sexual tool. The case that ensnared GA and MY was a form of anomaly in the legal process which caused both of them to become victims as well as suspects. GA is a public figure who is a victim of revenge porn as well as a suspect in pornography cases. Cases of distributing sexual videos involving GA and MY are cases that did not involve GA and MY in the distribution process. However, the perpetrators take advantage of the ownership of the content as an effort to suppress and use the content to gain economic benefits. Victims as well as suspects GA and MY were greatly harmed both financially and socially with these conditions as a result of mistakes they did not make directly (Adinda, 2021b).

The case experienced by AAL was a form of KSBG which ended with criminal threats. The victim AAL (15) who is a student was deceived by TDP (19) using the pretext of dating. In this case, the victim of AAL and the perpetrator had a personal relationship, so that the pretext of romance was used as the premise of the crime mode. The perpetrator threatens to spread sexual content in order to blackmail the victim economically so that the victim must follow what the perpetrator wants (Merdeka.com, 2022). In this case, the perpetrator's criminal provisions can be fulfilled but the victim's rights have not been touched on as a result of the perpetrator's actions. Based on this case, the perpetrator violated Article 14 of the Law of the Republic of Indonesia Number 12 of 2022 concerning Crimes of Sexual Violence.

In that article referring to paragraph (2) letter a which reads "to extort or threaten, force", "a person to do, allow something to be done, or not to do something, shall be punished with imprisonment for a maximum of 6 (six) years and/or a maximum fine of Rp. 300,000,000.00 (three hundred million rupiahs)". The article states that the perpetrators of extortion by using the victim's personal content which is carried out by depriving the victim of the rights of the victim without the victim's consent will be punished according to the provisions of the Penal Code.

In that article, referring to paragraph (2) letter a, which reads "to extort or threaten, force," "a person shall be punished with imprisonment for a maximum of six (six) years and/or a maximum fine of Rp. 300,000,000.00 (three hundred million rupiahs)." The article states that the perpetrators of extortion who use the victim's personal content, which is carried out by depriving the victim's rights without the victim's consent, will be punished according to court provisions. Article 14 of the TPKS Law explicitly provides criminal law provisions that ensnare people who threaten them with the aim of personal gain.

The review of violations of sexual content without consent will also lead to violations of Article 27 of Law No. 11 of 2008 of the Republic of Indonesia concerning information and

Wrong Article (ETS)

electronic transactions. This article will ensnare perpetrators who have intentionally spread someone's personal content in public spaces. A violation of this article actually contains protection against extortion cases for personal content that contains sexuality. Basically, everyone has the right to get personal protection and avoid threats of fear in accordance with Article 28G of the 1945 Constitution.

Cases of sexual violence involving law enforcement officers occurred in Pasuruan, with the victim NW and the suspect RB. RB, who is a member of the police, finally made NW, who is his lover, have two abortions under the pretext of the future. NW, who experienced psychological and social pressure, finally committed suicide as a step to solve the problem. However, RB, as the perpetrator, was only punished for violating the article on abortion. In this case, although it did not directly cause the victim's death, the perpetrator indirectly put psychological pressure on the victim, which caused depression due to sexual violence in the form of a deliberate attempt to abort the womb. The case also illustrates that reporting on processes of social violence will be very difficult for someone who is dominated psychologically and socially by someone with power. In many cases, reporting cases of sexual violence is not granted, and their rights are not protected; instead, they are criminalized and limited in their opportunities to speak and express their opinions. Komnas Perempuan's case records in its annual report on cases of sexual violence against women found cases of EL victims who experienced sexual violence accompanied by economic violence (Komisi Nasional Anti Kekerasan Terhadap Perempuan, 2022). In this case, the EL victim had to accept physical, economic, and sexual violence, which caused a miscarriage. The victim and perpetrator used restorative justice to end the investigation while it was being investigated. However, the violence continued, so the victims reported it, which in the end the authorities did not handle. This case is one that occurred before the passing of the TPKS Law in 2022.

Based on this case, there was a multi-layered violation of Article 6 of the TPKS Law, which contains acts of physical sexual violence. The interpretation of Article 6 in this case is based on the victim's inability to refuse the perpetrator's invitation to have sexual intercourse, resulting in coercion, which results in an unwanted pregnancy. In addition to this article, the perpetrator was also ensnared in Article 466 of the Law of the Republic of Indonesia Number 1 of 2023 concerning the Criminal Code, in Paragraph 1, which contains persecution of a person. The perpetrator was also ensnared in Article 464, paragraph 1, letter b, of the Criminal Code regarding abortion, where the perpetrator caused the abortion of the victim.

The handling of reports of sexual violence using the principles of restorative justice, or ADR, has actually violated Article 23 of the TPKS Law, which contains the obligation of the judicial process in every case of sexual violence. The use of ADR in handling cases cannot provide guarantees to victims of fulfilling their rights for the losses that have befallen them (Hasanuddin, 2022). Furthermore, in many cases, the use of the ADR method in cases of sexual violence against women leaves long-term traumatic effects such as PTSD (Post-Traumatic Stress Disorder) as well as other mental errors such as anxiety attacks and feelings of insecurity (Adinda, 2021a). The process of handling cases using ADR must be returned to being a criminal case in accordance with the provisions of Article 23 of the TPKS Law as a guarantee for the fulfillment of rights and prevention of cases of sexual violence against women.

The judicial process must be seen from all legal perspectives as well as how victims experience interference in running their lives after experiencing sexual violence. Criminal sanctions, such as confinement fines and material fines, can pose a serious threat to perpetrators of sexual violence in Indonesia. Implementation of efforts to eradicate criminal acts of sexual

Article Error (ETS)



violence does not only focus on preventing and imposing criminal sanctions on perpetrators of crimes but also on fulfilling the rights of victims of crimes of sexual violence, especially women (Wijaya & Ananta, 2022).

Law No. 12 of 2022 concerning Crimes of Sexual Violence at least contains matters related to the enforcement of sexual violence violations, namely: (1) Acts of Sexual Violence; (2) Measures and Sanctions; (3) Law of Procedure for Crimes of Sexual Violence from reporting to decision implementation; (4) Victims' rights to protection, treatment, and recovery; (5) Prevention Efforts; (6) Monitoring and Coordination, with cooperation between parties, especially victims. The legal umbrella against crimes of sexual violence against women must be implemented in order to encourage victims of sexual violence cases to be able to report and claim their rights as people who have been harmed and their human rights violated. In addition, the socialization of the stigma of sexual violence against women must be straightened out as a form of community cooperation in preventing sexual violence and protecting victims of sexual violence, especially women.

Justice as the goal of law is based on the fact that in a society or a state, individual interests and the interests of human groups are always in conflict with one another. This opposition causes conflict and even war. The law maintains peace and weighs conflicting interests carefully by seeking a balance between them, so that it can achieve fair goals with a balance between protected interests and allow everyone to get their fair share through regulations that contain the continuity of interests.

The use of ADR in cases of sexual violence does not actually reflect the continuity of legal justice. In cases of sexual violence that occurred, it was found that victims were not given the right to protection and recovery but tended to be criminalized under the pretext of social norms. The massive shift towards the use of information technology has become an important focus for law enforcement officials and the whole community in guarding against and preventing the occurrence of sexual violence, both directly and via the internet. Law Number 12 of 2022 must be a game changer for all cases of sexual violence, where cases of sexual violence must be carried out through a valid court process and fulfillment of the rights of victims of sexual violence must be carried out by the state.

## CONCLUSION

Data showing that the majority (85%) of sexual violence cases have not received further treatment indicates that the enforcement of the rule of law is still far from satisfactory. The concept of ADR as a method of resolving cases of sexual violence should be abandoned, and we should continue to use the general justice process. Based on an analysis of cases that occurred in Indonesia, the phenomenon of abortion and gender-based sexual violence (KSBG) is the main focus in handling cases of sexual violence. Law No. 12 of 2022 Concerning Crimes of Sexual Violence becomes a strong legal umbrella in enforcing cases of sexual violence by providing a legal judicial process and prohibiting the use of alternative dispute resolution (ADR) processes to resolve problems. With this law, victims of sexual violence must have the courage to submit reports and process them legally in order to obtain justice by fulfilling their rights and imposing criminal sanctions on law violators.



## REFERENCES

- Adinda, P., 2021a. GA dan MYD Adalah Korban Kekerasan Berlapis [WWW Document]. Asumsi.co. URL <https://asumsi.co/post/59666/ga-dan-my-d-adalah-korban-kekerasan-berlapis/>
- Adinda, P., 2021b. Derita Korban Revenge Porn: Trauma hingga Tak Mendapat Perlindungan Hukum [WWW Document]. Asumsi.co. URL <https://www.asumsi.co/post/58608/derita-korban-revenge-porn-dari-trauma-hingga-minimnya-perlindungan-hukum/>
- Amirullah, Zaki, M.F., 2022. Kasus Aborsi, Bripda Randy Dihukum 5 Tahun Penjara oleh Pengadilan Tinggi Surabaya [WWW Document]. Tempo.co. URL <https://nasional.tempo.co/read/1612502/kasus-aborsi-bripda-randy-dihukum-5-tahun-penjara-oleh-pengadilan-tinggi-surabaya>
- Anindya, A., Dewi, Y.I.S., Oentari, Z.D., 2020. Dampak Psikologis dan Upaya Penanggulangan Kekerasan Seksual Terhadap Perempuan. *Terap. Inform. Nusan.* 1, 137–140.
- Aryana, I.W.P.S., 2022. Tinjauan Relasi Kuasa Pada Kekerasan Seksual Dalam Hubungan Personal. *J. Yustitia* 16, 37–44.
- Bates, S., 2017. Revenge Porn and Mental Health: A Qualitative Analysis of the Mental Health Effects of Revenge Porn on Female Survivors. *Fem. Criminol.* 12, 22–42. <https://doi.org/10.1177/1557085116654565>
- Brajaningrum, D.P., 2023. Korban Kekerasan Seksual Tak Mau Melapor: Karena Banyak Yang Salahkan Mereka [WWW Document]. Konde.co. URL <https://www.konde.co/2023/01/korban-kekerasan-seksual-tak-mau-melapor-karena-banyak-yang-masih-salahkan-korban.html/>
- Davis Kempton, S., 2020. Erotic Extortion: Understanding the Cultural Propagation of Revenge Porn. *SAGE Open* 10. <https://doi.org/10.1177/2158244020931850>
- Dzulfaroh, A.N., 2022. Divonis 2 Tahun Penjara, Berikut Perjalanan Kasus Bripda Randy yang Terjerat Kasus Aborsi di Mojokerto [WWW Document]. Kompas. URL <https://www.kompas.com/tren/read/2022/04/30/161500865/divonis-2-tahun-penjara-berikut-perjalanan-kasus-bripda-randy-yang-terjerat?page=all>
- Efendi, J., Ibrahim, J., 2018. *Metode Penelitian Hukum : Normatif dan Empiris, Pertama*. ed. Prenandamedia Group, Jakarta.
- Goenawan, R., 2021. Revenge Porn: Gilas yang Seharusnya Dilindungi Sampai Tiada [WWW Document]. Kumparan.com. URL <https://kumparan.com/richard-goenawan/revenge-porn-gilas-yang-seharusnya-dilindungi-sampai-tiada-1wFvI2S6iOg>
- Hasanuddin, M., 2022. Implikasi Yuridis Pengaturan Hak Korban Tindak Pidana Kekerasan Seksual Dalam Undang-Undang Nomor 12 Tahun 2022 Tentang Tindak Pidana Kekerasan Seksual. *J. Surya Kencana Dua Din. Masal. Huk. dan Keadilan* Vol.9, 1–15.
- Komisi Nasional Anti Kekerasan Terhadap Perempuan, 2022. Catatan Tahunan Kekerasan Terhadap Perempuan Tahun 2021, Komisi Nasional Anti Kekerasan Terhadap Perempuan.
- Komnas Perempuan, 2023. Siaran Pers Komnas Perempuan Peringatan Kampanye Internasional Hari 16 Anti Kekerasan terhadap Perempuan (25 November – 10 Desember 2022) Ciptakan.
- Merdeka.com, 2022. Tak Terima Diputusin, Remaja Pria Peras Mantan Pacar Ancam Sebar Foto Bugil [WWW Document]. Merdeka. URL <https://www.merdeka.com/jakarta/tak-terima-diputusin-remaja-pria-peras-mantan-pacar-ancam-sebar-foto-bugil.html>
- Paradiaz, R., Soponyono, E., 2022. Perlindungan Hukum terhadap Anak Korban Pelecehan Seksual. *J. Pembang. Huk. Indones.* 4, 61–72. <https://doi.org/10.29313/bcsls.v2i2.2553>

- Presiden Republik Indonesia, 2023. Undang - Undang Republik Indonesia Nomor 1 Tahun 2023 tentang Kitab Undang - Undang Hukum Pidana.
- Presiden Republik Indonesia, 2022. Undang - Undang Republik Indonesia Nomor 12 Tahun 2022 tentang Tindak Pidana Kekerasan Seksual.
- Presiden Republik Indonesia, 2008. Undang-Undang Republik Indonesia Nomor 11 Tahun 2008 tentang Informasi dan Transaksi Elektronik.
- Ramteke, N.K., 2020. Alternative Dispute Resolution (ADR) Under International and National Context-An Overview. *IJRAR-International J. Res. Anal. Rev.* 7, 846–852.
- Rasyid, S., 2023. Fakta Terbaru Kasus Pemerkosaan Anak di Brebes, Ada Dugaan Pemerasan dari LSM. *Merdeka.com*.
- Stevens, F., Nurse, J.R.C., Arief, B., 2021. Cyber Stalking, Cyber Harassment, and Adult Mental Health: A Systematic Review. *Cyberpsychology, Behav. Soc. Netw.* 24, 367–376. <https://doi.org/10.1089/cyber.2020.0253>
- Sugiyanto, O., 2021. Perempuan dan Revenge Porn: Konstruksi Sosial Terhadap Perempuan Indonesia dari Perspektif Viktimologi. *J. Wan. dan Kel.* 2, 22–31. <https://doi.org/10.22146/jwk.2240>
- Syauket, A., Saimima, I.D.S., Simarmata, R.P., Aidy, W.R., Zainab, N., Prayitno, R.B., Cabui, C.E., 2022. Sextortion (Fenomena Pemerasan Seksual di Lingkungan Pendidikan). *J. Kaji. Ilm.* 22, 219–230. <https://doi.org/10.31599/jki.v22i3.1210>
- Wijaya, A., Ananta, W.P., 2022. Darurat Kejahatan Seksual. Sinar Grafika.

# Rejecting Alternative Dispute Resolution (ADR) in Sexual Violence Crime Cases

## ORIGINALITY REPORT

14%

SIMILARITY INDEX

9%

INTERNET SOURCES

12%

PUBLICATIONS

4%

STUDENT PAPERS

## PRIMARY SOURCES

- 1** Submitted to Purdue University 2%  
Student Paper
- 2** Rosalia Dika Agustanti, Yuliana Yuli Wahyuningsih, Kayus Kayowuan Lewoleba. "The Problems of Fulfilling the Rights of Victims of Obscene Crimes", SASI, 2022 2%  
Publication
- 3** journal.walisongo.ac.id 1%  
Internet Source
- 4** Setiawan Adiputra, Agsel Awanisa, Yemima Hotmaria Purba. "The Urgency of the Law on Sexual Violence Criminal Act in Combating Sexual Violence in Indonesia", Ius Poenale, 2022 1%  
Publication
- 5** Miftahudin Azmi. "Protection of Human Rights Victims of Sexual Violence through Maqâsid al-Sharî'ah: A Case in Batu City Indonesia", Jurnal HAM, 2022 1%  
Publication

6

Muhammad Iqbal Juliansyahzen,  
Ocktoherrinsyah. "The Contemporary  
Maqāṣid Sharia Perspective on Sexual  
Violence Provisions in the Indonesian Law  
Number 12 Year 2022", *Al-Manahij: Jurnal  
Kajian Hukum Islam*, 2022

Publication

1 %

7

[garuda.kemdikbud.go.id](http://garuda.kemdikbud.go.id)

Internet Source

1 %

8

[www.dinastires.org](http://www.dinastires.org)

Internet Source

1 %

9

Submitted to Universitas Negeri Surabaya The  
State University of Surabaya

Student Paper

1 %

10

Hotma P. Sibuea, Elfirda Ade Putri. "DASAR  
HUKUM DAN KEDUDUKAN SERTA TUGAS  
MAUPUN WEWENANG KOMISI KEJAKSAAN  
DALAM BINGKAI SISTEM KETATANEGARAAN  
INDONESIA SEBAGAI NEGARA HUKUM", *Jurnal  
Hukum Sasana*, 2020

Publication

&lt;1 %

11

Sofian Syaiful Rizal, Fatima Omer Alnoor,  
Khofiyatul Laily. "Education on the Legal  
Aspects of Consumer Protection in Buying  
and Selling Transactions in the Electronic-  
based Millennial 5.0 Era (E-Commerce)", *IJECA*

&lt;1 %



(International Journal of Education and Curriculum Application), 2022

Publication

12

Khaerul Umam Noer, Siti Chadijah, Endang Rudiatin. "There is no trustable data: the state and data accuracy of violence against women in Indonesia", Heliyon, 2021

Publication

<1 %

13

Tiberius Zaluchu, Dhoni Yusra Syaharudin. "Penyelesaian Sengketa Medis Antara Pasien Atau Keluarga Pasien Dengan Dokter Berdasarkan Ketentuan Hukum di Indonesia", KRTHA BHAYANGKARA, 2022

Publication

<1 %

14

[pdfs.semanticscholar.org](https://pdfs.semanticscholar.org)

Internet Source

<1 %

15

Widia Fithri, Elyusra Ulfah. "Sexual Violence Against Disability Women In A Matrilineal Society", AJIS: Academic Journal of Islamic Studies, 2022

Publication

<1 %

16

[ejournal.ubharajaya.ac.id](http://ejournal.ubharajaya.ac.id)

Internet Source

<1 %

17

[ijcjs.com](http://ijcjs.com)

Internet Source

<1 %

18

[journal.iaimnumetrolampung.ac.id](http://journal.iaimnumetrolampung.ac.id)

Internet Source

<1 %

19	<a href="http://repository.ubharajaya.ac.id">repository.ubharajaya.ac.id</a> Internet Source	<1 %
20	<a href="http://revolution.allbest.ru">revolution.allbest.ru</a> Internet Source	<1 %
21	<a href="http://www.ijsr.net">www.ijsr.net</a> Internet Source	<1 %
22	"EU Internet Law in the Digital Single Market", Springer Science and Business Media LLC, 2021 Publication	<1 %
23	"International Human Rights Institutions, Tribunals, and Courts", Springer Science and Business Media LLC, 2018 Publication	<1 %
24	Aulia Wisi Putri Utami. "The Presumption of Innocentness in the Perspective of Human Rights (Case Study of Persecution of Tempo Journalist Nurhadi)", UMPurwokerto Law Review, 2022 Publication	<1 %
25	Maswandi Maswandi, Jamillah Jamillah, Ariman Sitompul. "The Power of Proof In Victims of Sexsual Abuse", SASI, 2022 Publication	<1 %
26	<a href="http://dokumen.pub">dokumen.pub</a> Internet Source	<1 %

27 [hukum.studentjournal.ub.ac.id](http://hukum.studentjournal.ub.ac.id) <1 %  
Internet Source

---

28 [majalah.tempo.co](http://majalah.tempo.co) <1 %  
Internet Source

---

29 [www.frontiersin.org](http://www.frontiersin.org) <1 %  
Internet Source

---

30 Azza Fitrahul Faizah, Muhammad Rifqi Hariri. <1 %  
"Pelindungan Hukum terhadap Korban  
Revenge Porn sebagai Bentuk Kekerasan  
Berbasis Gender Online Ditinjau dari Undang-  
Undang Nomor 12 Tahun 2022 tentang  
Tindak Pidana Kekerasan Seksual", Jurnal  
Hukum Lex Generalis, 2022  
Publication

---

Exclude quotes On

Exclude matches Off

Exclude bibliography On

# Rejecting Alternative Dispute Resolution (ADR) in Sexual Violence Crime Cases


---


PAGE 1

---

PAGE 2

---


 **Missing ", "** Review the rules for using punctuation marks.

 **Prep.** You may be using the wrong preposition.


PAGE 3


---

 **Verb** This verb may be incorrect. Proofread the sentence to make sure you have used the correct form of the verb.

 **P/V** You have used the passive voice in this sentence. You may want to revise it using the active voice.


 **S/V** This subject and verb may not agree. Proofread the sentence to make sure the subject agrees with the verb.


 **P/V** You have used the passive voice in this sentence. You may want to revise it using the active voice.


 **Article Error** You may need to use an article before this word.

PAGE 4


---

 **Article Error** You may need to remove this article.

 **Article Error** You may need to use an article before this word.

 **P/V** You have used the passive voice in this sentence. You may want to revise it using the active voice.

 **Run-on** This sentence may be a run-on sentence.

 **Article Error** You may need to remove this article.

PAGE 5

---





**Frag.** This sentence may be a fragment or may have incorrect punctuation. Proofread the sentence to be sure that it has correct punctuation and that it has an independent clause with a complete subject and predicate.



**Article Error** You may need to use an article before this word.



**P/V** You have used the passive voice in this sentence. You may want to revise it using the active voice.



**Article Error** You may need to use an article before this word.



**P/V** You have used the passive voice in this sentence. You may want to revise it using the active voice.



**P/V** You have used the passive voice in this sentence. You may want to revise it using the active voice.



**Wrong Article** You may have used the wrong article or pronoun. Proofread the sentence to make sure that the article or pronoun agrees with the word it describes.



**Wrong Article** You may have used the wrong article or pronoun. Proofread the sentence to make sure that the article or pronoun agrees with the word it describes.



**Article Error** You may need to use an article before this word. Consider using the article **the**.



**Article Error** You may need to use an article before this word. Consider using the article **the**.



**P/V** You have used the passive voice in this sentence. You may want to revise it using the active voice.



**Article Error** You may need to remove this article.



**Wrong Article** You may have used the wrong article or pronoun. Proofread the sentence to make sure that the article or pronoun agrees with the word it describes.



**Wrong Article** You may have used the wrong article or pronoun. Proofread the sentence to make sure that the article or pronoun agrees with the word it describes.



**Article Error** You may need to use an article before this word. Consider using the article **the**.

PAGE 7

---



**Article Error** You may need to use an article before this word. Consider using the article **the**.



**Article Error** You may need to use an article before this word.

PAGE 8

---

PAGE 9

---